## SENSE OF THE BOARD RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING ADELE GORDON ON BEING HONORED BY COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER, INC. BY THE DEDICATION OF ITS NEW BUILDING IN HER NAME

**WHEREAS**, Adele Gordon has been honored by Community Health Center, Inc. by the dedication of its new building in her name; and

**WHEREAS**, Adele Gordon has been the Assistant to the President for Strategic Development since July 2015 and was Site Director, Fairfield County from 2005 through 2015; and

WHEREAS, Adele Gordon was the Founder and Executive Director/President of the Dental Center of Stamford, Inc., a non-profit clinic providing high quality oral health care to thousands in the Stamford area, which opened in 1999 and joined CHC in 2005; and

**WHEREAS**, Adele Gordon was Vice President of Administration of the Training Connection in Stamford, training and placing low income women in the work force from 1988 to 1997; and

WHEREAS, Adele Gordon is a founding member of The Connecticut Association of Children With Learning Disabilities (CACLD), the Stamford Public Education Foundation; and has served on numerous boards and commissions, including the Stamford Police Commission and Police Foundation; the Stamford Board of Education; Cradle to Career Initiative Stamford; Silver Source; VITA; The Stamford Partnership; the Domestic Violence Crisis Center; ARI Board; the Red Cross, Literacy Volunteers, the Connecticut Employment and Training Commission.

**WHEREAS**, in 2018, Adele Gordon was named a Public Health Champion by the Stamford Director of Health.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the 30<sup>th</sup> Board of Representatives thanks Adele Gordon for her many contributions to the City of Stamford and congratulates her on being honored by Community Health Center, Inc. by the dedication of its new building in her name.

Approved by the 30<sup>th</sup> Board of Representatives This 7<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2019

Matthew Quinones, President	Susan Nabel, Clerk	